

WINTER PERCUSSION AND WINTERGUARD

2022-2023

Participation Fee*	\$800	50% Participation Fee due Dec 1, 2022 (50% = \$400 if not volunteering, \$200 if volunteering)
Volunteering Discount** (Meet 20 hours/season requirement) See back for examples of how this discount affects fees.	-\$400	Hours worked throughout the season. (20 hours * \$20/hour)
Charge per volunteer/fundraising hour not completed.	\$20/hour	Unmet hours billed at end of season: April 9, 2022
Fundraising Hours Opt Out (Meet 12 hours/season requirement)	\$240	Instead of four 3-hr fundraising shifts (Can Drives, LMAC, LWC, etc) you can opt-out
Stick fee for Battery Performers (2 pairs of sticks and 1 roll tape per student)	\$20	Due Dec 1, 2022
Glove fee for Winterguard	\$20	Due Dec 1, 2022

*To better reflect the true cost of student participation in the program, the participation fee is listed at the full cost. Your volunteer hours and fundraiser participation allow us to raise funds needed to reduce the cost to students. ****Families who meet the required volunteer commitments have reduced fees.** For the families who plan to volunteer but do not meet the commitment, there will be an increase in fees based on unmet volunteer hours. Fundraising hours are tracked separately from volunteering hours, and can be met through participation in fundraising events, or by paying the opt-out fee. If you have concerns about meeting volunteer or fundraising hours, talk to our VP of Volunteering or any of the LBB board members. There are always opportunities to assist outside of those published in SignUpGenius.

You may choose to pay the full amount now or, if you plan to volunteer, pay half of the participation fee, and complete your volunteering during the marching season. Unmet hours will be billed and remaining balances due April 9, 2022.

Multi-student Family Discount:

A second student receives a \$75 discount, and a third student receives a \$150 discount on participation fees.

Ways to Pay: Cash or checks (payable to LIBERTY BAND BOOSTERS)
PayPal/Credit cards
Individual fundraisers
Scholarship

Cash/check payments can be placed in the Band Room Treasurer's box next to Mr. Soon's office door, submitted with registration forms on first day of Winter practice or mailed to:

Liberty Band Boosters
PO Box 3802, Hillsboro, OR 97123

****Volunteering:**

Activity	Adult Expectation	Student Expectation
Volunteer hours per season (due by end of each participation season)	20 hours per family	N/A
*Monthly Can Drives (10 are held per year)	At least *2 drives (as driver or hauler), fulfills fundraising hours	At least 5 drives ; at least 8 drives to qualify for end of year Band Party
LBB Hosted Event/Competition	Applies towards the required fundraising hours	At least 1 shift at each show if not performing (shows are in Oct & April)
Charge for unmet volunteer/fundraising hours	\$20 / hour	N/A

*Required can drives do not count toward the 20 general volunteer hours. Shifts that pay money into student's account, such as Les Schwab events, do not count toward the 20 general volunteer hours.

Fall Payment Plans:

- 1. Payment in full** Dec 1, 2022
- 2. Payment in full with volunteering commitment**:** (\$400 plus \$20 stick fee (if indicated) plus \$20 glove fee (if indicated) **on Dec 1, 2022**
- 3. Split Payment with volunteering commitment**:** \$200 plus \$20 stick fee (if indicated) plus \$20 glove fee (if indicated) due **Dec 1, 2022**. Remaining \$200 or any balance remaining after the fall/winter personal fundraisers due by **April 9, 2023**.
- 4. Scholarship:** For families on free/reduced meal program. **The scholarship form is due with the rest of the paperwork on December 1, 2022.** If this form is not on file for the current season, participation charges will go on the student's account. Students applying for scholarship funds are **expected to participate in all individual fund account fundraisers** to raise as much as they are able. Any funds raised will be for payment of participation fees.